



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

IN RE KRAFT HEINZ COMPANY )  
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION ) No. 16, 2022  
 )  
 ) CASE BELOW:  
 )  
 ) COURT OF CHANCERY  
 ) OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE  
 )  
 ) C.A. No. 2019-0587-LWW  
 )

**PUBLIC VERSION**  
**FILED ON: MARCH 16, 2022**

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

FRIEDLANDER & GORRIS P.A.

OF COUNSEL:

LEVI & KORSINSKY LLP  
Eduard Korsinsky  
Gregory M. Nespole  
Nicholas I. Porritt  
Daniel Tepper  
55 Broadway, 10th Floor  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 363-7500

Joel Friedlander (Bar No. 3163)  
Jeffrey Gorris (Bar No. 5012)  
Christopher M. Foulds (Bar No. 5169)  
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2200  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 573-3500

*Co-Lead Counsel for  
Appellants/Plaintiffs-Below*

ABRAHAM, FRUCHTER  
& TWERSKY, LLP  
Jeffrey S. Abraham  
Mitchell M.Z. Twersky  
Atara Twersky  
Michael J. Klein  
450 Seventh Avenue, 38th Fl.  
New York, N.Y. 10123  
(212) 279-5050

*Co-Lead Counsel for  
Appellants/Plaintiffs-Below*

BRAGAR EAGEL & SQUIRE, P.C.  
Lawrence P. Eagel  
W. Scott Holleman  
Melissa A. Fortunato  
Marion C. Passmore  
885 Third Avenue, Suite 3040  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 308-5858

*Executive Committee Counsel for  
Appellants/Plaintiffs-Below*

DELEEUEW LAW LLC  
P. Bradford deLeeuw (Bar No. 3569)  
deLeeuw Law LLC  
1301 Walnut Green Road  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 274-2180

*Executive Committee Counsel for  
Appellants/Plaintiffs-Below*

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP  
David A. Jenkins (Bar No. 932)  
Robert K. Beste III (Bar No. 3931)  
1000 North West Street, Suite 1501  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 652-8400

*Executive Committee Counsel for  
Appellants/Plaintiffs-Below*

DATED: March 1, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDING .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Van Damme’s Role in the Growth of 3G .....	5
B. Lemann’s Close Friendship with Buffett Leads To 3G’s Partnerships with Berkshire.....	7
C. The Governance of KHC .....	8
D. The Danger of Massive Goodwill Impairments.....	9
E. 3G Sells \$1.2 Billion of KHC Stock.....	12
F. KHC’s Problems Culminate in a Massive Write-Down, a Dispute with Its Auditor Preventing the Timely Filing of Its Form 10-K, Needed Restatements of Prior 10-Ks, and an SEC Investigation.....	12
G. The Securities Fraud Class Action.....	14
H. KHC Discloses That Cahill and Zoghbi Are Not Independent.....	15
ARGUMENT .....	19
THE VICE CHANCELLOR ERRED IN DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO PLEAD DEMAND FUTILITY .....	19
A. Question Presented.....	19

B. Scope of Review .....	19
C. Merits of Argument.....	19
1. The Vice Chancellor Erred in Ruling That Abel and Cool Are Independent of 3G .....	22
2. The Vice Chancellor Erred in Ruling That Cahill Is Independent of 3G .....	29
3. Van Damme Is Not Independent of 3G .....	38
4. Zoghbi Is Not Independent of 3G .....	41
CONCLUSION .....	44
 Memorandum Opinion dated Dec. 15, 2021 .....	 Exhibit A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(s)
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	21, 36
<i>BCIM Strategic Value Master Fund, L.P. v. HFF, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 304840 (Del. Ch. Feb. 2, 2022).....	33
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004).....	28, 39
<i>Biondi v. Scrushy</i> , 820 A.2d 1148 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	22
<i>Brophy v. Cities Service Co.</i> , 70 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 1949).....	1, 20
<i>California Public Employees Retirement System v. Coulter</i> , 2002 WL 31888343 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2002).....	37
<i>China Agritech, Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2181514 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2013).....	37
<i>Cumming v. Edens</i> , 2018 WL 992877 (Del. Ch. Feb. 20, 2018).....	31, 40
<i>Defabiis v. 3G Capital, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0587, 2019 WL 3436783 (Del. Ch. July 30, 2019).....	16
<i>Delaware Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman ex rel. York Research Corp. v. Beningson</i> , 1995 WL 716762 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 1995).....	32, 33

<i>In re EZCorp Inc. Consulting Agt. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016) .....	35
<i>In re BGC Partners, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4745121 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2019).....	36
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S’holders Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3096748 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2020) .....	24
<i>In re Emerging Commc’ns, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2004, revised June 4, 2004).....	32
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006).....	15
<i>In re KKR Fin. Holdings LLC Shareholder Litigation</i> , 101 A.3d 980 (Del. Ch. 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom. Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015) .....	24
<i>In re MAXXAM, Inc./Federated Dev. S’holders Litig.</i> , 659 A.3d 760 (Del. Ch. 1995) .....	32
<i>In re New Valley Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 50212 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2001).....	33
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	23
<i>In re Ply Gem Indus., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 1192206 (Del. Ch. Oct. 3, 2001) .....	34
<i>In re Ply Gem</i> , 2001 WL 755133 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2001) .....	32

<i>In re The Limited, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 537692 (Del. Ch. March 27, 2002) .....	31, 34
<i>In re Trados Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	37
<i>Kahn v. Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 159628 (Del. Ch. Mar. 29, 1996) .....	32
<i>Kahn v. Kolberg Kravis Roberts &amp; Co., L.P.</i> , 23 A.3d 831 (Del. 2011).....	43
<i>Kahn v. Portnoy</i> , 2008 WL 5197164 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2008) .....	32
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997).....	32
<i>Marchand v. Barnhill</i> , 212 A.3d 805 (Del. 2019).....	27, 39, 41
<i>Frederick Hsu Living Tr. v. Oak Hill Cap. Partners III, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 2111476 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2020) .....	39
<i>Mizel v. Connelly</i> , 1999 WL 550369 (Del. Ch. July 22, 1999) .....	31
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002) .....	32, 42
<i>Pfeiffer v. Toll</i> , 989 A.2d 683 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	42, 43
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993).....	21

<i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , 152 A.3d 124 (Del. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaev v. Saper</i> , 320 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	32
<i>Teamsters Union 25 Health Servs. &amp; Ins. Plan v. Baiera</i> , 119 A.3d 44 (Del. Ch. 2015) .....	30, 31
<i>United Food &amp; Com. Workers Union &amp; Participating Food Indus. Emps. Tri-State Pension Fund v. Zuckerberg</i> , 262 A.3d 1034 (Del. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
